guidelines on fixation of pay issued by the M/o HRD’s letter 
No.I-36/2009-U.II dated 26.08.2010.” 

3. In view of above clarification, your pay scale is being 
revised accordingly w.e.f. 06.06.2008 and consequent excess 
salary paid amounting to Rs.11,25,406/- (Rupees Eleven 
Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Six only) 
calculated up to 31.07.2015 is recoverable from you.  In 
pursuant to your undertaking dated 28.01.2009 wherein you 
have indicated that “any excess payment that may be found to 
have been made as a result of incorrect fixation of pay or any